The Company completed a review of its historical practices with respect to inventory valuation.  That review indicated that during fiscal 2006
and the first half of fiscal 2007 the Company did not consistently follow its accounting policies for valuing inventory resulting in a material
misstatement of inventory and cost of revenue.  The change in inventory valuation impacted the amount of stock based compensation capitalized
into inventory due to the change in inventory turns.  As a result, the Board of Directors determined on November 8, 2007 that the Company
would restate its financial statements for the fiscal year ended December 30, 2006, for each of the fiscal quarters for that year, and for the fiscal
quarters ended March 31 and June 30, 2007.  The impacts of these adjustments including the related tax impact are described below in the
following tables.

6

Edgar Filing: FORMFACTOR INC - Form 10-Q

9

The following table presents the impact of the restatement adjustments on the Company�s Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of
September 30, 2006:

September 30, 2006
As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Restatement Restated

(In thousands, except share)
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 276,365 $ 276,365
Marketable securities 181,128 181,128
Accounts receivable, 54,097 54,097
Inventories 26,317 $ (3,257) 23,060
Deferred tax assets 11,233 11,233
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 12,674 12,674
Total current assets 561,814 (3,257) 558,557
Restricted cash 2,250 2,250
Property and equipment, net 87,398 87,398
Deferred tax assets 6,270 6,270
Other assets 994 994
Total assets $ 658,726 (3,257) $ 655,469

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 27,346 $ 27,346
Accrued liabilities 21,850 21,850
Income tax payable 7,653 $ (1,150) 6,503
Deferred revenue and customer advances 353 353
Deferred rent 6,556 6,556
Total current liabilities 63,758 (1,150) 62,608
Deferred rent and other liabilities 4,559 4,559
Total liabilities 68,317 (1,150) 67,167

Stockholders� equity
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value: � �
Common stock, $0.001 par value: 47 47
Additional paid-in capital 496,296 496,296
Deferred stock-based compensation � �
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (114) (114)
Retained earnings 94,180 (2,107) 92,073
Total stockholders� equity: 590,409 (2,107) 588,302
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 658,726 $ (3,257) $ 655,469

7

Edgar Filing: FORMFACTOR INC - Form 10-Q

10

The following table presents the impact of the restatement adjustments on the Company�s Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income for the
three and nine months ended September 30, 2006:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2006 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2006
As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Restatement Restated

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Restatement Restated

(In thousands
except per share

data)

(In thousands
except per share

data)

Revenues $ 96,757 $ 96,757 $ 270,520 $ 270,520
Cost of revenues 46,492 $ 1,086 47,578 130,699 $ 3,257 133,956
Gross margin 50,265 (1,086) 49,179 139,821 (3,257) 136,564
Operating expenses:
Research and development 11,994 11,994 33,397 33,397
Selling, general and
administrative 19,321 19,321 53,034 53,034
Total operating expenses 31,315 31,315 86,431 86,431
Operating income 18,950 (1,086) 17,864 53,390 (3,257) 50,133
Interest income 4,485 4,485 10,196 10,196
Other income 59 59 45 45
Income before income taxes 23,494 (1,086) 22,408 63,631 (3,257) 60,374
Provision for income taxes 7,675 (393) 7,282 21,763 (1,150) 20,613
Net income $ 15,819 $ (693) $ 15,126 $ 41,868 $ (2,107) $ 39,761
Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.34 $ (0.01) $ 0.33 $ 0.94 $ (0.05) $ 0.89
Diluted $ 0.33 $ (0.02) $ 0.31 $ 0.90 $ (0.05) $ 0.85
Weighted-average number of
shares used in per share
calculations:
Basic 46,417 46,417 46,417 44,625 44,625 44,625
Diluted 48,494 48,494 48,494 46,690 46,690 46,690
The following table presents the impact of the restatement adjustments on the Company�s Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive
Income for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2006:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2006 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2006
As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Restatement Restated

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Restatement Restated

(In thousands) (In thousands)

Components of other
comprehensive income:
Change in unrealized loss on
marketable securities, net of tax $ 722 $ 722 $ 199 $ 199
Translation adjustments (29) (29) 46 46
Net income 15,819 (693) 15,126 41,868 (2,107) 39,761